

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16214 Version: 0 Name: Boys and Girls Club - Smart Moves program

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 3/19/2007 In control: (R)Anti-Drug Committee

On agenda: 3/19/2007 Final action: 3/26/2007

Title: A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute a Cooperative Agreement with Boys

and Girls Club of Greater Kansas City for its Smart Moves program in an amount not to exceed

\$120,000.00, to provide a local match to a federal grant.

**Sponsors:** James D. Tindall

Indexes: BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB, COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT, SMART MOVES PROGRAM

**Code sections:** 

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/26/2007	0	(R)Anti-Drug Committee	recommend do pass	Pass
3/26/2007	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	Pass
3/26/2007	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
3/23/2007	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
3/19/2007	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute a Cooperative Agreement with Boys and Girls Club of Greater Kansas City for its Smart Moves program in an amount not to exceed \$120,000.00, to provide a local match to a federal grant.

**RESOLUTION #16214, March 19, 2007** 

INTRODUCED BY James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Boys and Girls Club of Greater Kansas City's Smart Moves program is designed to help young people develop skills to resist alcohol, tobacco, and drug abuse; and,

File #: 16214, Version: 0

WHEREAS, this program serves the Club's Greater Kansas City and eastern Jackson County locations; and,

WHEREAS, this program is funded by a grant from the Boys and Girls Club of America, as a passthrough of funds received for the U. S. Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, in the amount of \$153,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Boys and Girls Club of Greater Kansas City has requested anti-drug sales tax funds in the amount of \$120,000.00, to serve as a local match to the federal grant; and,

WHEREAS, the contract period for this proposal is January 1, 2007, to December 31, 2007; and, WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney has reviewed this proposal and recommends the expenditure of these funds; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute a Cooperative Agreement with the Boys and Girls Club of Greater Kansas City, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor, to provide local grant match funds at a cost to the County not to exceed \$120,000.00; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director of the Department of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment, on the Agreement.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

File #: 16214, Version: 0							
Chief Deputy County Cou	County Counselor						
Certificate of Passage							
I hereby certify that the passed on March 26, 200							-
Yeas8		Nays	0				
Abstaining <u>0</u>		Absent	1				
Date	<del></del>	Spino, C	lerk of Leç	gislature	Ма	iry	Jo
There is a balance oth expenditure is chargeable the credit of the fund from herein authorized.	e and there is a cas	sh balance	otherwise	e unencum	bered in t	he treasu	ıry to
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	008 4135 6798						
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Anti Drug Sales Ta Grant Match Grant Match	иX					
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$120,000.00						
Date	Direc	tor of Fina	nce and F	Purchasing			